

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—————◆—————  
MASTERPIECE CAKESHOP, LTD., ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

COLORADO CIVIL RIGHTS COMMISSION, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

—————◆—————  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
Colorado Court Of Appeals**

—————◆—————  
**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* BILLY GRAHAM  
EVANGELISTIC ASSOCIATION, CHRISTIAN  
CARE MINISTRY, ECO: A COVENANT ORDER  
OF PRESBYTERIANS, FOCUS ON THE FAMILY,  
KANAKUK MINISTRIES, PINE COVE,  
SAMARITAN'S PURSE, THE CHRISTIAN  
& MISSIONARY ALLIANCE, THE NAVIGATORS,  
THE ORCHARD FOUNDATION, TYNDALE  
HOUSE PUBLISHERS, ASSOCIATION  
OF CHRISTIAN SCHOOLS INTERNATIONAL,  
AND ASSOCIATION OF GOSPEL RESCUE  
MISSIONS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—————◆—————  
STUART J. LARK  
*Counsel of Record*  
*Attorney for Amici Curiae*

SHERMAN & HOWARD LLC  
90 S. Cascade Ave., Suite 1500  
Colorado Springs, CO 80903  
(719) 448-4036  
slark@shermanhoward.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> ....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. The statutory religious exemption as applied in this case effectively imposes a “religiosity” test that violates Constitutional principles of religious deference and neutrality.....	9
A. The implicit conclusion that Masterpiece does not qualify for the religious exemption rests on the perception that Masterpiece’s activities are not sufficiently religious .....	9
B. Both this Court and the Colorado Supreme Court have held that a “religiosity” test violates Constitutional principles of religious deference and neutrality....	12
1. Religious deference under Colorado law.....	13
2. Religious deference under other laws .....	19
3. Failure to apply religious deference invariably results in religious favoritism .....	22

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. Constitutional principles of religious deference and neutrality extend religious exemptions to secular or commercial activities that further sincerely held religious purposes .....	25
1. Religious beliefs must be sincerely held .....	26
2. Religious exemptions cannot be limited to exclusively religious purposes or activities .....	27
II. Colorado’s public accommodation law as interpreted and applied in this case is subject to, and does not survive, this Court’s rigorous strict scrutiny standards.....	30
A. The law as interpreted and applied substantially burdens religious exercise....	31
B. The law is neither neutral nor generally applicable.....	33
C. The State cannot establish that the law as interpreted and applied to Masterpiece is narrowly tailored to a compelling governmental interest.....	35
CONCLUSION .....	38
APPENDIX	
Descriptions of <i>Amici</i> .....	App. 1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## FEDERAL CASES

<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2751 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	6, 22, 33, 36
<i>Colorado Christian University v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008).....	17, 24
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	17, 19, 20, 32
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	6, 22, 33, 35
<i>Fowler v. Rhode Island</i> , 345 U.S. 67 (1953).....	22, 23
<i>Fraternal Order of Police, Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	34
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; School v. EEOC</i> , 132 S.Ct. 694 (2012) ....	23, 26, 29
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982) .....	36
<i>Leboon v. Lancaster Jewish Community Center Ass’n</i> , 503 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2007).....	25, 28
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 US 793 (2000) .....	16
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979) .....	21
<i>New York v. Cathedral Academy</i> , 434 U.S. 125 (1977).....	19
<i>Rader v. Johnston</i> , 924 F. Supp. 1540 (D. Neb. 1996) .....	34
<i>Roemer v. Bd. of Pub. Works</i> , 426 U.S. 736 (1976) .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963) .....	36
<i>U.S. v. Ballard</i> , 322 U.S. 78 (1944) .....	26
<i>University of Great Falls v. NLRB</i> , 278 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	21, 23, 26, 27
<i>Werner v. McCotter</i> , 49 F.3d 1476 (10th Cir. 1995) .....	37
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981) .....	20, 22, 25
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972) .....	36, 38

## FEDERAL CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const., amend. I .....	13, 17, 21, 36
26 U.S.C. § 3309 .....	25

## STATE CASES

<i>A Child’s Touch v. Industrial Claims Appeals Office</i> , 2015 Colo. App. 182, 2015 Colo. App. LEXIS 2038 (December 31, 2015).....	18
<i>Americans United for Separation of Church &amp; State Fund v. Colorado</i> , 648 P.2d 1072 (Colo. 1982) .....	13
<i>Catholic Health Initiatives Colorado v. City of Pueblo</i> , 207 P.3d 812 (Colo. 2009).....	17
<i>Grand County Board of Commissioners v. Colo- rado Property Tax Administrator</i> , 2016 Colo. App. 2, 2016, Colo. App. LEXIS 20 (January 14, 2016) .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Inc. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> , 370 P.3d 272 (Colo. Ct. App. 2015).....	4, 10, 37
<i>Maurer v. Young Life</i> , 779 P.2d 1317 (Colo. 1989).....	14, 15, 18
<i>McGlone v. First Baptist Church of Denver</i> , 97 Colo. 427 (1935).....	14
<i>Samaritan Institute v. Tina L. Prince-Walker</i> , 883 P.2d 38 (Colo. 1994).....	13, 14, 18

## STATE STATUTES

C.R.S. § 8-70-140(1) .....	13
C.R.S. § 24-34-601(1) .....	4
C.R.S. § 39-3-106(1) .....	16
C.R.S. § 39-3-106(2) .....	16
Va. Code Ann. § 57-1 (West 2003) .....	8

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Douglas Laycock, <i>The Supreme Court and Religious Liberty</i> , 40 Cath. Law. 25, 35-36 (2000) .....	34
James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments</i> , reprinted in <i>Everson v. Board of Education of Ewing</i> , 330 U.S. 1, 64 (1947) (appendix to dissenting opinion of Rutledge, J.).....	7
